6.4 Temporary firefighters may cover short-term needs to fill vacancies as the fourth 

(4th) career staff firefighter for long-term disability of the same career staff 
firefighter for four (4) or more consecutive shifts, and for educational coverage.  
Temporary firefighters may work a maximum of one thousand twenty-four (1024) 
hours in a twelve (12)-month period, and there will only be one (1) temporary 
firefighter on duty per twenty- four (24)-hour shift.  

Temporary firefighters may also be used for duties such as (but not limited to): 

-Building maintenance  
-Hydrant maintenance

[...]

consistent with the requirements of the Fire Department. 

7.2 Employees assigned to work twenty-four (24)/forty-eight (48) shifts or a non-

traditional schedule shall be compensated at a rate of one and one-half (1 1/2) 
their rate of pay for hours worked in excess of two hundred four (204) hours in a 
twenty-seven (27)-day cycle.  Forty (40)-hour employees shall be compensated 

at a rate of one and one-half (1 1/2) their rate of pay for hours worked in excess 
of forty (40) in a one (1) week pay period.   

7.3 Employees assigned to a relief shift shall be compensated at one and one-half (1

[...]

In order to be eligible for this compensation, employees shall be required to call 
the agency or person ordering the subpoena for an appropriate reporting time 
and report the information to their supervisor. 

7.8 Up to sixty (60) hours of pay in excess of straight time for regularly scheduled 

work hours in excess of two hundred four (204) hours in a twenty-seven (27)-day 
FLSA cycle may be paid in the form of compensatory time in a calendar year.  
The maximum compensatory time accrual shall be sixty (60) hours.  
Compensatory time will be scheduled in accordance with current department

[...]

practice. 

ARTICLE 8 - SICK LEAVE 

8.1 All regular fifty-two point six four (52.64)-hour week employees shall be entitled 

to sick leave benefits at the rate of sixteen (16) hours for each full month of 
service.  The maximum accrual shall be one thousand five hundred seventy-eight 
(1,578) hours.  Forty (40)-hour employees shall be entitled to sick leave benefits 
at the rate of eight (8) hours per month for each full month of service.  The 
maximum accrual shall be one thousand two hundred (1,200) hours. 

For employees on the identified non-traditional schedules (i.e. employees who 

would otherwise be assigned to a twenty-four (24)/forty-eight (48) schedule), 
accruals shall be as follows: 

Schedule  Monthly Accrual Maximum Accrual

[...]

equal to their annual salary rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. 

12.4 The City shall provide long-term disability insurance.  The coverage shall provide 

an employee unable to work due to an accident or illness for ninety (90) days 
with a maximum of sixty-six and two-thirds (66 2/3) of the first seven thousand 
five hundred ($7,500) of monthly salary up to a maximum of five thousand 
($5,000) per month up to age sixty-five (65) or until the employee is able to return 
to work. 

12.5 Voluntary Employees’ Beneficiary Association (VEBA) 

The City shall make monthly contributions to a medical savings account

[...]

The City shall pay the 
employee’s contribution to that plan. 

ARTICLE 14 - VACATION 

14.1 After having served continuously in the City service for twelve (12) full calendar 

months, all fifty-two point six four (52.64)-hour employees shall be credited with 
one hundred forty-four (144) hours of vacation leave.  Thereafter, vacation shall 
be credited at the following rates: 

Hours Earned      Shifts Per Year 
Length of Continuous Service   Each Month        

12  -  60 months/  1+ -  5 Years        12 6 
60+ - 120 months/  5+ - 10 Years   16 8